In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

baraareph 4904} of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

&4

Companies House

W

20/04/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Companyumber |1 [1 1 [0 [4[9f3]2

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED

bold black capitals.

E Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Mark Grahame

Surname Tailby

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 109 Swan Street

Street | Sileby

Post town | Leicestershire

County/Region |

Postcode [L[el1 20 [7 N[N

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Fultforenamets) Graham Stuart ° 8::“:;:3?;?;;‘:32;" us about

Surname Wolloff another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Sudng ranenumber 109 Swan Street et
U

Street | Si|eby another administrator.

Post town | Leicestershire

County/Region |

Postcode e elil2] T7ININ

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’'s Proposals

H Statement of proposals

] | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

E Sign and date

Administrator's 5;32“'“"? 24
i

Signature
Signature date F; I—dO— la_l'r&_ I?EB«PO—




AMG3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

mresenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible 10 searchers of the public record,

rCnntanname Mark Grahame Tal'by

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

annynmv Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP

|
[ 109 Swan Street

f Sileby
r

Address

Post town

Leicestershire

County/Region

= el TNk
Country
[ 01509 845150

Id checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

8 You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




EWS

ELWELLWATCHORNSAXTON
Private and Confidential

Our ref MGT.GSW.AF.RODO01.4
Date 16 April 2020

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
Dear Sir(s)

RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)
In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England & Wales,
Insolvency and Coempanies List (ChD), Number CR-2020-001360

As set out in my initial letter to creditors, Graham Stuart Wolloff and | were appointed Joint Administrators
of the Company on 25 February 2020. Please find attached the Joint Administrators’ Proposals which
includes a decision procedure (by correspondence} where resoiutions will be sought to approve our
proposals, to invite creditors to appoint a Creditors’ Committee and, in the absence of an Administration
Committee, to agree the payment of Eiwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP’s pre-appointment fees and
expenses prior to appointment, and to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

Your vote by correspondence on the resolutions will not count unless you have lodged proof of your
debt by no later than 4.00 p.m. on the business day before 14 May 2020, the Decision Date. Please
complete the enclosed proof of debt form and return it to Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP, together with
the relevant supporting documentation.

Finally, | also include an invitation to creditors to form a Creditors Committee,
This letter, together with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals include the following documents:

Directors' Statement of Affairs (Appendix 1);

Notes/Comments on the directors’ Statement of Affairs (Appendix 1)

Firm’s charging policy (Appendix 2)

Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration (Appendix 2)

Fees estimate (Appendix 2)

Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration (Appendix 3)

Notice of Decision Procedure and Voting Form (Appendix 4);

Proof of Debt form (Appendix 4);

Notice of invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee and Nomination for Members of a Creditors’
Committee (Appendix 5);

* & & 2 & & & =

You will note that the statement of affairs enclosed includes personal data in the form of the names and
addresses of individual creditors, together with the amounts owed to them. The directors are required
to include this information in the statement of affairs, and send a copy to all known creditors, by virtue
of section 99 and 100 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and rules 6.3, 6.4 and 6.14 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016. As a result, this is a valid use of the personal data of individual creditors, and
it is not a breach of the Global Data Protection Regulations (GDPR).

Please note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date {14 May 2020) or the
decision will not be made. | would therefore urge you to respond promptly.

Tel sir2v ¢ - R Fax .o = % .51, v Email l« (o2t o
Lo b [ VoL K .



Should you, or a group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, you must do so prior
to 14 May 2020, the Decision Date, and such requests must be supported by valid proof of your debt (if
not already lodged). | will convene a meeting on behalf of the Board if creditors requesting a meeting
represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where
“creditors” means “all creditors.”

| am seeking approval from creditors that our remuneration as Joint Administrators (in relation to floating
charge asset realisations) is fixed on the following basis:

Time costs estimated at £76,780.80 at a “blended” rate of £192.00 per hour for undertaking all categories
of work in the Administration.

The estimated expenses of the Administration are £22,139.25, including Category 2 expenses, which |
am seeking approval for from the creditors.

Clearly it will be some considerable time before the Company's assets will be realised in full. In addition,
floating charge asset realisations are uncertain. As a result, | am unable to confirm whether there will
be a distribution to either preferential or unsecured creditors under the prescribed part. Further updates
will be provided in future reports to creditors.

Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal cbligations of our
Insolvency Practitioners under the Insolvency Act and other relevant legislation, and also to fulfil the
legitimate interests of keeping creditors and others informed about the insclvency proceedings. You
can find more information on how Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP uses your personal information on our
website at www.ewsllp.co.uk/privacy/stakeholders.

Alternatively, a creditor may obtain a printed copy of these documents by contacting this office directly.

If creditors have any queries regarding this letter, please contact Alastar Fish by email at
a.fish@ewsllp.co.uk, or by phone on 01509 815150.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Rodan Process Solutions Limited

ﬁ

Mark Grahame Tailby

Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner

by The Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Encs.

Page 2



Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED — In Administration (“the Company”)
Issued on: 16 April 2020

Delivered to creditors on: 16 April 2020

Page 3



Graham Stuart Wolloff and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are cur statutory
proposals relating to the Company.

Company Information
Company name:

Previous name:

Trading name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office:

Former registered offices:

Principal trading activity:

Appointment Details
Administrators

Administrators’ address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Officers of the Company:

Directors:

Company Secretary

STATUTORY INFORMATION

RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED

WTE SOLUTIONS LIMITED (11 December 2017 to 06 April 2018)

N/A
11104932
11 December 2017

Suite 3, Waterside Business Centre, Canal Street, Leigh,
WN7 4DB

109 Swan Street, Sileby, Loughborough, Leicestershire,
LE12 7NN

Suite 3, Waterside Business Centre, Canal Street, Leigh,
WN7 4DB; and
2 Endsleigh Gardens Leigh, WN7 1LR

Environmental consulting activities

Mark Grahame Tailby and Graham Stuart Wolloff

109 Swan Street, Sileby, Loughborough, Leicestershire,
LE12 7NN; and

Brightfield Business Hub, Bakewell Road, Orton Southgate,
Peterborough, PE2 6XU

25 February 2020

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England &
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List {ChD), Number CR-2020-
001360

Qualifying fleating charge holder
Orthios OTECHS Limited, The Mocorings, Rowton Bridge Road,
Christleton, Cheshire, CH3 7AE

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
an administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Name: Shareholding
John Harold Edwards Nil
Elke Thurlings 100

Elke Thurlings As above

Page 4



Share capital

Authorised Alfotted, cailed up and unpaid
100 ordinary shares of £1 each 100 ordinary shares of £1 each
Charges

Orthios OTECHS Limited hold a fixed and floating charge {charge code: 1110 4932 0001) covering all
the property or undertaking of the Company. The charge was created on 18 December 2019 and was
registered at Companies House on 30 December 2019.

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATCRS

Creditors should note that, unless otherwise stated, this section of my proposals has been prepared
based on information provided to me by both the directors of the Company and the qualifying floating
charge holder and not from my personal knowledge as Joint Administrator. Creditors should also be
made aware that, as part of the sale and purchase agreement (“SPA"), it is the intention of the Purchaser
{please see later section for more details) to complete the contract that the Company was unable to
manage to fruition. As a result, much of the financial and other information that would normally be
disclosed to creditors cannot be provided for reasons of commercial confidentiality. To do so, the Joint
Administrators would be in breach of the SPA and would also adversely affect the Purchaser who is
seeking to complete the contract.

The Company was incorporated on 11 December 2017 as WTE Solutions Limited by Elke Thurlings as
both Company Secretary and the scle director. The Company's registered office on incorporation was
located at 2 Endsleigh Gardens, Leigh, WN7 1LR. The Company was intended to be a special purpose
vehicle for a general waste to energy project. Resolutions dated 3 April 2018 to change the Company's
name te Rodan Process Solutions Limited were filed at Companies House on 6 April 2018. On 3 April
2018, the Company’s registered office was also changed to Suite 3, Waterside Business Centre, Canal
Street, Leigh, WN7 4DB. On 1 December 2018, John Harold Edwards was appointed as a director of
the Company.

The Company traded virtually in that the directors (and the employee later taken on) all worked from
home. As a result, no premises lease was signed in the Company's hame and any correspondence
would have been sent to the Company's registered office. The directors have homes in both the UK and
Germany which meant they spent time commuting between their homes, the project site and various
suppliers' premises as and when required.

The Company did not immediately commence trading and dormant accounts for the period ended 31
December 2018 were filed on public record at Companies House on 20 March 2019. in October 2018,
the directors of Orthios (Anglesey) Technologies Limited ("OATL”") were introcduced to the directors of
the Company by TessIB Limited (“TIL"). TIL advised that a consultant they were working with was
looking for appropriate technology solutions for his client, OATL. After numerous discussions between
the directors of the Company and OATL respectively, a Non-Disclosure Agreement (“NDA") was signed
by both parties on 31 October 2018.

Once the NDA was signed, further negotiations continued apace including production of preliminary
drawings culminating in the signing of heads of terms between OATL and the Company on 22 November
2018. Under this agreement, OATL was to open a new company to order a number of plastic
depolymerisation plants from the Company. The company subsequently set up for this specific purpose
was Orthios OTECHS Limited ("Orthios”). The number of plants and contract value cannot be disclosed
for reasons of commercial confidentiality. The directors decided that the Company would be solely
dedicated to this contract and would not undertake any other work whatsoever.

Following the agreement of the heads of terms, there was much work to undertake in the detailed design
and specifications in relation to the plant itself and the site ear marked for the process of
depolymerisation of the plastic. The cutcome of these negotiations was an initial agreement that was
signed on 26 February 2019 which consisted of Phases 1 and 2. Phase 1 was the supply of the first
unit to process plastics in set amounts and ratios into gas, oil and carbon char. The contract stipulated
that this phase be completed by 31 December 2019. Phase 2 was for the supply of a second unit.

Page 5



The parties to this contract were Orthios who would sell the finished products and under the terms of
the contract were to provide appropriately sized buildings and grounds. As part of this requirement,
renovations to site were required so that the construction met necessary statutory requirements with
particular emphasis having to be placed on fire regulatory standards. The Company was required to
deliver, instalt and commission a fully functioning plastic to product and energy Advanced Distillation
pyrelysis plant which had to meet specifications and performance requirements detailed as part of the
contract. The meeting of these requirements was to be proven by extensive testing prior to handover.
The guarantor pf the payment obligations of Orthios OTECHS Limited was OATL.

The Company took on a Chief Technical officer (as an employee of the Company) to assist with the
delivery of Phase 1 of the contract. The contract was originally conditional in a number of respects but
with payment made for a limited number of uncenditional elements relating to front end design work in
two phases. The originat contract was accordingly amended on 25 March 2019 and the second revision
was dated 5 April 2019 when the contract was amended again to become unconditional. In the period
leading up to my appointment as Joint Administrator, discussions were at a comparatively advanced
stage regarding a third revision to the contract. However, this was not finalised so the contract that all
parties were seeking tc adhere to is the one dated 5 April 2019.

Payments to the Company were made against payment milestones that were clearly set out within the
above contracts. Orthios’ engineer had to review and sign a detailed document to say that all aspects
of each particular milestone had been met. This document was also countersigned by Orthios
evidencing their agreement that each milestone had been reached. Following receipt of this signed
document, the Company raised a sales invoice (the Company was VAT registered) for this milestone
payment which was typically settled by Orthios within seven to ten days.

The Company negotiated an agreement with a supplier to supply an additional specific item of
equipment that was needed as a result of the Company's failure to achieve the output required by the
contract dated 5 April 2019. This supply contract was signed on 18 December 2019. However, the
Company did not have sufficient funds to make the total down payments required to enable this supplier
to commence the manufacturing of this item of equipment. The Company therefore commenced
negotiations with Orthios regarding additional monies required and signed a loan agreement between
the two parties on 18 December 2019. Under this agreement, Orthios advanced funds in the amount of
£250,000 which were effectively paid direct to the supplier. As explained above and as a condition of
the advancement of these funds, Orthios hold a fixed and floating charge covering ail property or
undertaking of the Company.

it was therefore apparent that the Company could no longer meet the payments to suppliers that were
required to finalise and complete the initial phase of the contract nor could the contract be completed by
31 December 2019 as originally envisaged. Discussions therefore took place between the directors of
the Company and Orthios. As part of these discussions, directors offered to invest a significant amount
of their own monies into the Company as a Directors’ Loan but the terms of this investment could not
be agreed between both parties, so no such additional funds were paid intc the Company’s bank
account.

For confidentiality reasons, we can only disclose that various issues arose that had not been anticipated
when the contract was initially signed resulting in increased costs for Phase 1. This resulted in delays
and there were also delays for other reascns that increased the costs still further. We can confirm that
although Phase 1 of the contract had not been completed, the anticipated total costs had already been
exceeded at the date of my appointment. Creditors will alsc note that there is a significant debtor in the
Statement of Affairs which will have depleted the Company’s cash reserves further.

As explained above, the Company’s turnover consisted of stage payments that were invoiced to Orthios.
For confidentiality reasons and to ensure that the explicit terms of the SPA are complied with, the Joint
Administrators are unable to disclose the normal trading history of the Company within this report. A
summary of the “balance sheet position” of the Company is provided as part of the directors’ Statement
of Affairs together with the Joint Administrators’ comments on key figures contained therein is provided
under a later section of these proposals.

- Page 6



It was clear that the former collaborative relationship between the Company and Orthios had broken
down in that the terms of additional funding could not be agreed. As a result, Orthios issued a termination
natice on 25 February 2020 alleging a number of breaches, arguably the most important one being that
the signed contract had not been completed by 31 December 2019 in accordance with the terms therein.
Later that day, the qualifying floating charge holder appointed Graham Stuart Wolloff and | as Joint
Administrators of the Company under their fixed and floating charge in accordance with Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP ("EWS”) had no
dealings with the Company but did liaise with the qualifying floating charge holder and their advisors
regarding the options available to them regarding the appointment of Joint Administrators. Please alse
note that no advice was given to the individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the
Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, EWS was still
required to act in its dealings with the qualifying floating charge holder and their advisors in accordance
with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Howes Percival LLP were appointed to advise on the validity of the fixed and floating charges over the
Company's assets. In addition, Howes Percival also provided advice over the scope of this fixed and
floating charge debenture. Their advice was that the charge was valid and that between the fixed and
floating charge elements, it would cover all the Company’s assets. In broad terms, the fixed charge in
this particular case covered the inteliectual property of the Company (including signed contracts) and the
remaining assets of the Company would be covered by the fleating charge.

In most cases, the proposed Joint Administrators would appoint agents or valuers to undertake a
marketing and promotional exercise for the sale of the Company’s assets. The only asset of the Company
was a large contract in respect of which notice had been served by the customer prior to the
administration purporting to terminate the contract. The customer aiso made it clear that they would not
be willing to consider any novation of that contract to a third party. Furthermore, due to terms contained
within the Company's signed contract, and contracts with third parties, relating to that main contract were
assigned to the customer and the customer was alsc granted an irrevocable, royalty-free licence to use
all and any intellectual property relating to the contracts work. In additicn, title to any equipment supplied
to the customer prior to the Administration had also passed to the customer under the terms of the
contract. Based on legal advice that was received, it was determined that the Joint Administrators did not
have any assets capable of being marketed or sold to a third party and, therefore, the Joint Administrators’
only option was to negotiate a sale to the customer for the residual intellectual property and goodwill.
As set out below, a sale of the Company’s “certain intangible assets” has been undertaken to a connected
company to the qualifying floating charge holder and in such scenarios, there are a number of potential
perceived threats to the ethical principles. However, it must be stressed that this sale was not to a
connected party to the directors or shareholder of the Company. [n order to mitigate these perceived
threats, we engaged Hilco Appraisal Limited t/as Hilco Streambank (*Hilco™), an independent firm of
valuers, to professionally value the business assets (including the intellectual property) of the Company.
Following our appointment, they were engaged to provide their view on whether there were any alternate
options available that may lead to enhanced realisations to creditors and to confirm that the only offer
received would likely result in the best possible outcome.

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Graham Stuart Wolloff and | considered the various threats
to our objectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats were at an
acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appointed Joint Administrators
of the Company.

OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Joint Administrators of the Company, Graham Stuart Wolloff and 1 are officers of the Court, and must
perform our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in crder to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely
to:

(a) rescue the Company as a going concemn; or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

Page 7



(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
the nature of the Company's contract and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was also not appropriate.

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company. We believe that this has been
achieved through a post-appointment sale of the contract and intellectual property assets of the Company
which have both enhanced the value achieved in relation to the Company’s assets. In addition, the
intention of the Purchaser to complete the Company’s contract has already and will continue to result in
reduced overall creditor claims to be submitted in the administration. At this stage, we have not received
a number of proof of debts from creditors nor do we have a complete list of those creditors’ claims that
have been settled since the SPA was signed. However, we are confident that the time between sending
out notices to creditors and placing the Company in liquidation would have significantly reduced the value
of the Company’s assets ultimately meaning that a sale may have not been possible. In addition, claims
under the terms of the Company’s contracts with its key suppliers would have likely resulted in
significantly increased claims on termination of these contracts. The effluxion of time would have also
meant it was unlikely that a sale could have been achieved. Unfortunately for reasons of commercial
confidentiality and to comply with the terms of the signed SPA, we are unable to provide the necessary
information to creditors that would demonstrate that Administration is likely to provide a significantly better
outcome for creditors than the likely alternative, a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

In the event that the Joint Administrators are unable to realise the floating charge assets in accordance
with the directors’ Statement of Affairs, the Joint Administrators will pursue objective (c) for the Company.
This objective will be achieved by making a distribution to the fixed charge holder.

The insolvency legislation has set a 12-menth maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the Administration of
the Company within 12 months, then we will either apply to Court or seek a decision from the creditors
to extend the duration of the Administration.

ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

Creditors should note that an initial review of the Company’s signed contracts (provided by the charge
holder which included details of the ‘step in’ provisions) together with its financial position was undertaken
prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators. As such, this work forms part of our pre-appointment
time costs which are detailed under a separate heading within these Proposals. On completion of this
review, it became clear that there was no benefit to creditors in the Company continuing to trade. The
lack of funding together with no future increase in value (or profitability) meant that this was not a viable
option.

On this basis, the Company ceased trading on appeintment and no further work was undertaken by either
the directors or the Company’s Chief Technical Officer. In addition, the Company’s scle employee was
made redundant with immediate effect as there no funds to make payment for that month’s salary.

Since we were appointed as Joint Administrators, we have undertaken routine statutory and compliance
work, such as filing notice of our appointment with requisite parties and setting up both physical and
electronic case files internally. These are tasks are required by statute or regulatory guidance and are
necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings. Whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for
creditors, they still have to be carried out.

We have investigated the validity of the fixed and floating charge due to Orthios OTECHS Limited and
considered if $245 Insolvency Act 1986 applies in these circumstances.

Following our appointment on 25 February 2020, we have taken steps to secure, value and negotiate a
sale of certain intangible assets of the Company. The vast majority of the Company’s records were kept
on-line and there were no physical records that could be collected as the Company had no specific
trading premises as the directors and one additional employee all worked from home. In order to obtain
background information in relation to the current status of the Company’s main contract, the Joint
Administrators met with both directors of the Company on two separate occasions. Following the

Page 8



second meeting, various information was provided that assisted with ascertaining the nature of the
Company's assets.

The Joint Administrators also liaised with the Company’s supplier of “cloud based” project management
and record keeping system that contained much of the information that the Joint Administrators required.
Unfortunately, this system also held data in relation to the directors’ other associated companies that
the Joint Administrators had no right to. The Joint Administrators were therefore dependent on data
being copied across from the associated company into this system.

For reasons set out above, the Company's signed contracts contained various clauses which prevented
the marketing of the Company's intellectual property and contracts with third parties. As explained
previously, we engaged Hilco to confirm whether they considered the only offer (for certain intangible
assets) that the Joint Administrators received {from the eventual purchaser) represented the best deal
for creditors as a whole. Hilco are global valuation specialists with long-standing experience in dealing
with sales of assets in both a distressed sale scenario and once Joint Administrators have been
appointed. Hilco also had relevant experience in valuing contracts and the intellectual property of the
Company. Hilco reviewed information provided by the Joint Administrators, by directors and from the
qualifying floating charge holder to gain a full understanding of the offer on the table and the Company’s
assets. As part of the Purchaser’s due diligence process, we obtained and provided information to them
that they necessarily required to determine the quantum of their offer for the Company’s assets.

Having ascertained that it was unlikely that another offer would be received in the requisite time frame
for the contract to be completed, we are pleased to report that we have managed to negotiate and
complete a sale of the Company’s assets to Orthios Technologies Limited (“the Purchaser” or “OTL").
As part of this process, we have liaised with the Purchaser, our agents together with our legal advisors
and those appointed by the Purchaser. Consideration of £30,000 (excluding VAT) was received for
some of the Company’s assets which covered the following assets:

+ Contracts - £14,999.50
+ Business Intellectual Property Rights - £1.00
« Seller’s records - £14,999.50

The sale completed on 24 March 2020 and these funds have been received from the Joint
Administrators’ legal advisors (please see enclosed Receipts and Payments). However, in order to
finalise the sale in the requisite time frame to allow the Purchaser to start completing the contract, it was
decided to draft documentation to assign two of the Company’s contracts at a later date. The
assignment was agreed in principle as part of the SPA and these two contract assignments were
subsequently signed and agreed on 2 April 2020.

The SPA specifically excluded various assets of the Company, the main ones being:

« cash at bank and in hand;
book debts:

e all policies of insurance and assurance and any actual or potential claim under such policies
or similar contracts or in damages against any third party;

= the benefit of any actual or potential claim, or right to make a claim, against any person (other
than claims under or in connection with the Contracts) including the proceeds of any litigation;

e any shares or other securities owned by the Company; and

» any plant, equipment, machinery, stock or motor vehicles owned or used by the Company.

Creditors will note from the Statement of Affairs provided to us by the directors that “The Engeneering of
Sweden Filial Loan” owes the Company approximately £938,600. As far as we are currently aware, this
is not a connected party to either the directors or sharehclder of the Company. Our enguiries are
continuing into the reasons for and how this debt arose given that, at face value, this does not appear to
be the result of trading activities in accordance with the Company’s signed contracts. It is alsc our
understanding that this debt was subject to a guarantee. Following our appointment, we have been in
correspondence with the debtor and also placed the guarantor on notice that we may be seeking
repayment of the balance in the event that we do not receive payment in full. At this stage, we cannot
provide further information as this would be prejudicial to on-going negatiations. We will provide an
update to creditors as and when we can in future reports.

Page 9



The directors have also included prepayments in the Statement of Affairs totalling c£35,573. This actually
consists of two separate deposits that were made to suppliers by the Company. We have made contact
with both suppliers seeking repayment of these monies. Both suppliers have made counter claims and
we are awaiting further documentation in support of these. However, we cannot provide further
information at this stage for confidentiality reasons. Again, we will provide an update to creditors in future
reports.

Following our appointment, we received a retention of title claim from one of the Company’s suppliers in
relation to a particular item of equipment that had not been paid for in full. The supplier concerned had
appointed a legal advisor who claimed that the contract was not subject to English law but that of another
EU country. On receipt of this claim, the Joint Administrators took their own legal advice regarding
jurisdictional issues together with the claim itself. At this stage, it is our understanding that negotiations
are taking place with the Purchaser so we cannot provide further information at this stage.

It is our understanding that the “Accounts Receivable” amount included within the Statement of Affairs
provided to us by the directors in the amount of approximately £350,151 relates to a staged payment due
under the terms of the contract. We have received a counter claim advising that this will be subject to
set off and that Orthios OTECHS Limited is owed significantly more under the terms of the contract with
the Company. We have received supporting documentation in this regard today, and we will provide
further information in.our future report to creditors once we have had a chance te review and take legal
advice (if necessary).

The Company had a Current Account, Euro Account and US Dollar Account which were held with
National Westminster Bank Plc. Following receipt of the Joint Administrators’ request, it is our
understanding that these bank accounts have all been closed and funds totalling cE£506 (please see
enclosed Receipts and Payments Account) which is broadly in line with the total included in the directors’
Statement of Affairs of c£529. Whilst awaiting final bank statements, the difference is likely to be a
combination of final bank charges drawn prier to the closure of these bank accounts together with
exchange rate differences. Whilst details of this account was not provided by the directors, it is our
understanding that the Company held an additional bank account with HSBC Bank Plc (*“HSBC™) which
had a small credit balance. We have requested the clasure of this account and that the balance be paid
to the Administration estate. An update on any amount remitted from HSBC will be provided in our next
report to creditors.

We have additionally prepared the Joint Administrators’ Proposals and, to the extent that we are able,
~ provided information in relation to the sale of the Company’s assets.

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The directors were first asked to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated financial position
(‘'Statement of Affairs’) as at the date of our appointment. We requested they provide this to us on 2
March 2020. The directors provided a Statement of Affairs dated 30 March 2020. However, various
queries were raised in relation to this document following which the directors sought to liaise with their
accountant. | can confirm that as at today’s date a further revision to the Statement of Affairs from the
directors has been indicated will be delivered to us. Given that the figures may be subject to revision,
the initial Statement of Affairs was not filed on public record at Companies House. Once finalised, the
Statement of Affairs will be submitted to Companies House. This is attached at Appendix 1.

The Statement of Affairs makes no allowance for the costs and expenses of the Administration or any
subsequent liquidation or other procedure which may follow.

Whilst reference has alsc been made to this document in the section detailing actions post our
appointment, our more detailed comments on amounts contained within the Statement of Affairs are
contained in the pages following its inclusion.

Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

Page 10



¢ 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
¢ 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000. Please note that the floating charge was created before 06 April 2020
which means that the new maximum of £800,000 will not apply.

Due to the uncertainty surrounding the level of anticipated floating charge asset realisations, we are
unable to provide creditors with a meaningful calcutation confirming the likely amount of the net property
of the Company nor the prescribed part (if any) tegether with whether it is possible that any distribution
may be made to non-preferential creditors in this regard. For these reasons, we will provide creditors
with an update in future progress reports.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

As set out in the section regarding our actions following appointment, the Joint Administrators have
received the sales consideration of £30,000 (excluding VAT) and c£506 for the closure of the Company's
Current, Euro and US Dollar bank accounts.

To date, a payment has been made to the Joint Administrators’ solicitors (Howes Percival LLP) in the
amount of c£9,155 including disbursements. This payment relates to funds received that are
accountable to the fixed charge holder and have been agreed with them. A payment has also been
made to the Company's former accountants (Harrison Salmon Associates) in the amount of £350 which
consists of work undertaken to assist the directors in preparing the Statement of Affairs and the closure
of the Company’s payroll scheme which is required as part of the Administration process by HM
Revenue & Customs. The only other payment (approximately £30) is one month’s subscription for the
Company’s accounting software that is needed by the Joint Administrators to realise the assets of the
Company and to carry out any further investigations that are required. These payments have been made
out of floating charge funds.

Creditors will note from the enclosed Receipts and Payments Account that cash at bank totals c£25,075.
After taking the VAT liability into account, the net balance is approximately £20,972, of which c£20,845
relates to fixed charge asset realisaticns and approximately £127 in respect of floating charge asset
realisations.

PROFOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE
OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As set out in the secticn above detailing our actions post appointment, there are still some assets to
realise for the benefit of creditors. Some of these matters are subject to counter claim which may
necessitate liaison with the Joint Administrators’ legal advisors.

Some creditors have also raised concerns regarding the conduct of the directors in the period leading up
to the insolvency of the Company. As explained above, enquiries are continuing into the circumstances
surrounding “The Engeneering of Sweden Filial Lcan” that was granted by the Company. In addition to
this, we also intend to carry out investigations generally with a view to determining any actions which may
be available that may result in realisations for the benefit of the Administration estate.

For reasons set out above, we consider that the sale of the Company’s assets has, in the main, achieved
the objectives of the Administration. Future work that is directly beneficial to creditors will be realising
the Company’s remaining assets included in the Statement of Affairs provided by the directors. As these
realisations are at an early stage, we cannot provide creditors with a realistic estimate of funds that will
be received nor the costs in so doing. If realisations are in line with the Statement of Affairs, we will need
to convert the Administration to a creditors voluntary liquidation to allow the payment of a dividend to the
non-preferential creditors of the Company as and when realisations allow.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES
| attach at Appendix 2 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this particular matter and based on

information provided tc us by the directors, it is likely that there will be both fixed and floating asset
realisations. The process for fixing my remuneration for each of these categories of assets differs.

Page 11



With regard to our fees in realising fixed charge assets, any remuneration is taken out of monies
received solely from the sale of these assets. As set out previously to creditors, these asset
realisations to date total £30,000. It is the sole responsibility of the fixed charge holder to agree the
office holders’ remuneration together with that of any other professionat fees incurred including both
agents’ and legal fees from the sale of these assets. Whilst the Receipts and Payments Account
includes an estimated split, it must be stressed that these fees have not, as yet, been agreed with the
fixed charge holder. Depending on the future level of floating charge asset realisations, the proportion
of expenses between fixed and floating charges may change. Credifors will be provided full details of
any amendments in future progress reports.

Turning to floating charge asset realisations, it is for the body of creditors to agree these fees. In
summary, | am seeking to fix the basis of my remuneraticn (only for these asset realisations) on a time
cost basis as detailed below. In the event that there are no additional floating charge asset realisations,
the Joint Administrators’ time costs will be written off. The Joint Administrators would have the option of
seeking a further contribution from the fixed and floating charge holder which would not represent a
realisation of the Company’s assets. However, in the event that any such contribution is received, this
will be disclosed to creditors in any future progress report.

Time costs:

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed or
percentage basis. For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e. by reference to
time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at ocur standard charge out rates. When |
seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis, | have to provide a fees estimate. That estimate acts as
a cap on my time costs so that | cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without
further approval from those who approved the fees. | attach a “Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 2
that sets out the work that | intend to undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the
work, and the time that | think each part of the work will take. {t includes a summary of that information in
an average or "blended" rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis;
administration, investigations, realisation of assets and creditors. The following explains about the areas
of work for which | am seeking approval on a time cost basis, whilst full information about the work that {
will undertake on a time cost basis is contained in Appendix 2.

Administration: This represents the waork that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holders and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by the office holders and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors
but has to be undertaken by the office holders to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation
and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must follow.

Investigations: The insolvency legisiation gives the office holders power to take recovery action in respect
of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the
commencement of the insolvency procedure and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and
wrongful trading. The office holders are required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake
an initial investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit
of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.
If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office holders will need to
incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary,
and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in fees will be made as
necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holders will provide
an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary. In this matter the office holders are aware
that the circumstances surrounding “The Engeneering of Sweden Filial Loan” will need to be investigated.
The estimated time required to be spent to do so and the time costs of doing so are included in the
estimate. At this early stage, the office holders are unable to quantify the benefit to creditors of these
investigations at present but will include such information in any future statutory report to creditors once
the position is clear.

The office holders are also required by legislation to repert to The Insolvency Service on the conduct of

the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligation is of no direct benefit to
the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Page 12



Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known
assets in the case. For confidentiality reasons and to not be prejudicial to on-going negotiations, the office
holders cannot provide an estimate of likely realisations to creditors. At this stage, the only estimate
available is that contained within the directors’ Statement of Affairs.

Creditors:

Claims of creditors - the office holders need to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holders will also have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects
as they are received. The office holders are required to undertake this work as part of their statutory
functions.

Dividends - the office holders have to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable them to
pay a dividend to creditors. This includes writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and
reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in crder to formally agree their
claims, which may invoive requesting additional information and documentation from the creditors.
Please note that this work will only be undertaken in the event that asset realisations are sufficient for a
distribution to be made to either preferential or unsecured creditors.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. | estimate that
the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £76,780.80 at a “blended”
rate of £192.00 per hour.

This estimate has been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the case
and before the office holders have full knowledge of the case. Whilst all possible steps have been taken
to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders’ current knowledge of the
case and their knowledge and experience of acting as office holders in respect of cases of a similar size
and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimate does not take into account any currently unknown
complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case. If the time costs incurred
on the case by the office holders exceed the estimate, or are likely to exceed the estimate, the office
holders will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors.
Since the office holders cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining
approval to do so, then where the office holders considers it appropriate in the context of the case, they
will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional
remuneration over and above this estimate.

| anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedings.

To date a total of 199.90 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs to date are £38,439.50 charged at an average charge out rate of £1982.29. Details of the
time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of
which is enclosed at Appendix 2. { attach, in respect of the areas of work where | am seeking to charge
fees on a time cost basis, an anatysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and
work done at Appendix 2.

If a Creditors” Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2 disbursements. If a Committee is not appointed, then | will
be seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time | seek a decision from them on whether or not
to approve these proposals.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the  Association of  Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insclvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed at https://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-
guidance/guides-to-fees. There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please
refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee
recovery sheet.

Page 13



| have used the foliowing agents or professional advisors since my appointment as Administrator:

Professional Advisor - Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Howes Percival LLP Solicitors Time cosis
Hilco Agentis/Valuers Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my experience and their ability to perform this type of work
and the complexity and nature of this assignment. | also considered that the basis on which they will
charge their fees represented value for money.

Details of the work that my agents will undertake, together with an estimate of their costs for doing so, is
provided in Appendix 3.

We are yet to receive accounts from these agents to indicate any costs that have been incurred to date.
Details of the anticipated post appointment costs we are likely to incur are provided at Appendix 3.

| also propose that | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as Category 2 expenses. Details
of my Category 2 disbursement recovery policy are included within our practice fee recovery sheet
enclosed at Appendix 2.

To date the only Category 2 disbursements incurred relate to mileage for meetings with the directors
totalling £76.50.

{ anticipate that expenses totalling £22,139.25 will arise in these proceedings, as detailed in Appendix 3.
Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to any committee and the creditors during the
Administration, together with any subsequent Liquidation, the actual expenses incurred will be compared
with the original estimate provided and | will explain any material differences for example, where legal
costs rise due to escalated recovery action.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As explained above, the appointment was made by Orthics OTECHS Limited (gqualifying floating charge
holder) on 25 February 2020. To date, cur pre-administration costs on a time cost basis total £3,780.00
consisting of 17.80 hours’ work at an average charge out rate of £212.36. The table below provides a
more detailed break-down of our pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my
firm. Further information is also provided below regarding pre-appointment work undertaken.

In addition to our pre-administration fees, the following expenses were alsc incurred:

Professional Advisors | Service provided Basis of fees Estimated total £

Assistance with formalities in placing
the Company into Administration

Howes Percival LLP h . . Time Costs 2,758.40
including appointment documents and
advice surrounding the procedure.
Hilco Valuation of Company’s assets Time Costs (estimate) 5,000.00
TOTAL 7,758.40

In the event that floating charge asset realisations are insufficient to allow the pre-administration costs to
be drawn, the Joint Administrators would either have to write these costs off or seek a contribution from
the fixed charge holder towards these costs. Whilst any such contribution would not be a realisation of
a floating charge asset of the Company, any such payment received from the fixed charge hotder would
be disclosed in a future report to creditors.

In the period before the Company entered into Administration, we carried out the following work:

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the Company to
ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint Administrators and to formulate an initiat
strategy for pursuing achievement of an Administration objective.

Howes Percival LLP solicitors were also engaged to provide advice regarding the appointment process

and undertook the necessary legal formalities to place the Company into Administration and filing relevant
documents in Court.

Page 14



Their costs for providing that work are detailed above and will be paid as an expense of the Administration
without needing to obtain the approval of creditors. It was felt that this strategy would further the second
objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
either wound up or placed in creditors’ voluntary liquidation. This work was expected to have a financial
benefit for creditors, as the strategy of pursuing this objective would enhance realisations (enabling a
sale soon after appointment with time for necessary due diligence} and reducing or avoiding claims from
some creditors on the assignment of contracts.

We also assisted the qualifying floating charge holder to take the appropriate steps to place the Company
into Administration. This task, together with some of the other tasks mentioned above are required by
statute or regutatory guidance, and whilst they do nct produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still
have to be carried out.

For carrying out the ahove, the following pre appeintment time costs were incurred:

f Director/
Licensed : ; . - Average
Work nsolvency | ;2;:: Manager | Professionel | A%y | Total Time hourly
category Practlzng; hours. hours hours hours £ rat:
Pre- :
Appointment 14.10 210 1.60 - - 17.80 3,780.00 212.36

An estimate of these fees was provided to the qualifying floating charge holder although this was in the
event that there were limited or nil asset realisations. As explained under the section detailing receipts
and payments above, our solicitors’ fees and disbursements have been paid out of fixed charge asset
realisations to date.

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve payment of the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid. If a Committee is not appointed, then since the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid cannot be approved as part of these proposals, | will be
seeking a separate decision from the creditors in accordance with rule 3.52 at the same time | seek a
decision from them on whether or not to approve these proposals.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

The Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the
Company at any time in the three years preceding the Administration. We are also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings shouid be taken
on its behalf. | shouid be pleased to receive any information from creditors that you have which you
consider will assist us in this duty. We would stress that this request for information forms part of our
normal investigation procedure.

EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
| consider that the EC regulation on insclvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company.

| also consider that they are "main” proceedings since the Company’s registered office and its trading
address are in the United Kingdom.

Page 15



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective that is set out at Section 3 above, Graham Stuart Wolloff and | formalty
propose to creditors that:

We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i) investigate the circumstances surrounding “The Engeneering of Sweden Filial Loan”
provided in the directors’ Statement of Affairs;

(i) deal with any additional matters surrounding the sale of the Company’s assets and to
provide assistance to the Purchaser as can reasonably be expected;

(i}  torealise the Company’s remaining assets at such time(s) and on such terms as we consider
appropriate;

{iv) to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company; and

{v) todo all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

{a) In the event that there are sufficient realisations to allow a dividend to be paid to the non-
preferential creditors, save for a distribution under the prescribed part provisions, that the
Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, and propose
that Mark Grahame Tailby and Graham Stuart Wolloff are appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company and that we be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking our duties as
Liquidators.

Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make
the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are
approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at Section 13.

{b) In the event that there are insufficient realisations to allow a dividend to be paid to the non-
preferential creditors, save for under the prescribed part provisions, then the Administration of the
Company will end by filing notice of dissclution with the Registrar of Companies. In the event that
further time is required to realise the remaining Company assets, the Joint Administrators may
seek creditors’ consent for the Administration to be extended by a further 12 months. The
Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies approximately three
months after the notice is registered.

APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

| am seeking decisions by correspondence from the creditors to approve my proposals, approve my pre-
administration costs, fix the basis of my remuneration, and to approve my Category 2 disbursements. If
a creditor wishes to vote on the decisions, they must complete and return the voting form, enclosed at
Appendix 4, to me by no later than 23.59 on 14 May 2020, the decision date. If a creditor has not already
submitted proof of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and return it to me, together with
the relevant supporting documentation. A vote on the decisions by a creditor will not count unless they
have lodged proof of their debt by no later than 23.59 on 14 May 2020.

Page 16



Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of invitation
to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors to make an
informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee, or to nominate themselves
to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of the Committee and what might be
expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and can be found is available at the link
hitps:/media.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-

Committees .pdf.

Please note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will not be
made. | would therefore urge creditors to respond promptly.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do so
within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must be
supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will convene a meeting if creditors requesting a
meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 1G creditors, where
“creditors” means “all creditors.”

FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Elwell Watchorn
& Saxton LLP, including about our complaints pelicy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found
at www.ewsllp.co.uk.

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Administration in general,
or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Alastair
Fish on the above telephone number, or by email at a.fish@ewsllp.co.uk.

Mark Grahame Tailby

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner
by The Insclvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Page 17



RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
Receipts and Payments Account From 25 February 2020 to 16 April 2020

Statement of 25/02/2020 to 16/04/2020 Total to 1670472020
Affairs Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
0.00 ntangible Assets 30,000.00 306,000.00
{250,000.00) Amount Due to Orthios OTECHS Limited(*} 0.00 0.00
(250,000.00) - 30,000.00 - 30,000.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (pre-appointment) {2,688.00} (2,688.00)
Legal Fees (post-appaintment) {6,466 90} (6,466.90)
{9,154.90} {8,154.90)
20,845.10 20,845.10
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
52932 Cash at Bank 506.34 506.34
350,151.48 Accounts Receivable 0.00 Q.00
35,573.27 Prepayments 0.00 0.00
74,627.98 Work in Progress 0.00 0.00
936,599.93 The Engeneering of Sw eden Filial Loan 0.00 0.00
1,399,481.98 506.34 506.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Professional Fees {350.00) {350.00}
Storage and destruction of records (29.50) (29.50)
(379.50) (379.50)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{9,990.00) Erployees 0.00 0,00
(9,990.00) 0.00 Q.00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
0.00 Erployees 0.00 0.00
0.00 ' Directors’ Loan Accounts 0.00
0.00 HM Revenue & Customs 0.00
(1,997,496.85) Unsecured non-preferential claims 0.00 0.00
(1,997,496.85) 0.00 Q.00
BQUmY
(100.00) Ordinary Shares 0.00 0.00
(100.00) - 0.00 0.00
(858,104.87) 20,971.94 20,971.94
REPRESENTED BY -
Current Account - Interest Bearing 25,075.08
Fixed Charge VAT Receivable {Payable) (4.179.02)
Floating Charge VAT Receivable {Payable} 75.80
20,971.94
20.971.94

Note: * please note any shortfall due to Crthios OTECHS Limited is claimable under floating charge realisations

Page 18



Appendix 1:

Directors’ Statement of Affairs At 25 February 2020

Rule 3.30 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 20168

{s) trmact namo and
adcrees of ngiehered
ofice of e compeny
(b) intart date

Statement of affairs
Name of Comparry Company number
RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED 11104932
in the High of Justios, Business & Proparty Courta of | | Court case number
England end inscivency and Companies Lis

Tiall smeng Of eomant]

CR-2020-001360 of

Siztoment as 10 the affsirs of (8) RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED, 108 Swan Stresl,
Sheby, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 7NN (“the compeny”)

on the (b) 25 Februsry, 2020, the dale that the company sniared administradion.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facis sisted in this stetement of aifairs are a Adl, irue and

statoment of the affsirs of the shove named company 8& st () 25 February, 2020 the dale

thet the company sntered adminietration.

John Harold Edwards

Full name
v M
Date

3000372020

Page 19



A - Summary of Assets

Assets subject 10 fheed charge:

Assats subject to flosting charges:

Assets subject 10 fiosting cherge:

WOmz:ngrea
The Engeneering of Sweden Filisl Loan

Estimated total sassts svaliabie for preferential creditors

SVMM_MW

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ i
284.18 - 284.18
34.82 - 3482
- 210.32 210.32
350,151.48 350,151.48
35,573.27 35573.27
74,627.98 74,627.98
938,599.92 938,509.93
1,390,481.98 1,399,.481.98

Page 20



A1 - Summary of Lisbllities

[reatee.

o realioe
[

Estimated total assets svalisble for preferential creditors (carried from page A) c 1,390,481.98
Lisbiitties 0.00
Prelerontial crediors - 9,980.00
Employees 9,990.00
Estimated deficiencyleurpiug aa regarde prefersntial areditors E]1,389,491.98

£
Estmated preacribed pert of net property whare applicsble (1o carry forward) 0.00
Estimated total ssssts avaliable for floating cherge holders £ 1,389,491.98

£
Debts secured by floating changes 250,000.00 250,000.00

daflclency’surplus

Estimased of susats after Roating charges £ 1,139,491.98

£
Estimated prescribed part of net properfy whene spphcable (brought down) l 0.00
Total ssssts avaliable 30 unsscured creditors 7 'E * 1,130,4901.98
Unsecured non-prefereniial cisims (exchuding arry shortiall 1o foating charge 997 496.85
holders)
Consumer creditors for pre-paid goods or services 0.00
Employess 0.00 |1,997.496.85
Estimated deflolency/surpius ss regards creditors £ [ 4
(enciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £ 000 [(856,004.87)
Shortisll to fioating charge holders {brought down) '

.00

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors .
tssued and called up capkal £ 400.00 100.00
Estimated total deficiencylsurpius s regards members £ M

e CHEL D0 0N s

Page 21



%R0 anpputic
0Z0Z/€0/08

CO'S¥S'LL | SPUBpeIeSN 'vaww B 929, '¥i eessaubedwo) "Ag ondg
006" 8O INM ‘i Pi] Airedwon
DO0ABYZ | aang uey ‘suueo SSeusNE IPIEMBAA ¢ syng | Buuaduibul uepoy
o . . . S80|AIAS Uopeduge
BYOYE'Eg| XNZ ST "PESAIOH ‘SO, SOUag ‘PROY wopUOT | [EUOS8aj01d
o 9L 940 PRI
Or'e08'ys "PacjumsBuyy ‘eue sHUNES ‘9BN0H § S{ (waepy) ssaassaid |
00'000'P9| X0 SN ‘UeBIM ‘R I uerre ‘i puepien| * BuuesuBug samog
S WHO VO eHquind ased A1 Aeduo)
85716528 ‘953 "pui umarsbury ‘ABmpaoig umaisBuny 28 ¥ Aeg yed
0T M0’ 108 €5 ‘PieleyS ‘SPUeSI Z 15e3 spisiony | f3u2HN upwi
; , Al §73d *ph) Bupesubug
PE'TEE'S ‘ssaubong "ped ssauleng sveulingg 'pecy pesseq 9 ubjseg 89|
) aor INW b | SSRGSy |
0R9IZL | qaang muey ‘aqueD SSBLISNG OPINEM, € SUNS |- - . UOWES Uosiey
yg'sz2'y6z] NG 113d ‘Buipleds ¥3equauld yed sequepmpy | paywn eBpugng
wrize'e L sBunyg axiz
00 OYY'SZ DX¥ 131 ‘Sayseous ‘ss0D oM | pawn Gin) xepuog|
09'605'929) WS 20586 UOIBUIUSEAA BIJWAD '$90Z X08 Od | DT ABueu3 Juaquiy
.. 3 .
: 3 usAl 2UPRF Wep p {epocisod pm) Wewe; Jo
Auncos 10 engA Ao oRQ Aq pioy Qundes Aue jo sfma | unowy SSeuppy | JOYpRs JO SBN

‘uoiEsessod ¢ AUBdWwod e W Aadaid 1aa0
o) JO UoRUEI] BB SOUPRR PUR KUBWILGE SRS BUCIPUOS JO BUIFES) 1B3BUD ‘TBSYIINC-BIIY JOPUN SI0HPED AJRUSD] PUB SIONPAIS B SPIFOU 18THL NOA G0N

sioypasy Aueduio)

Page 22



020UEW0E ea m ﬁaww% -

00008's8 aar INM uBeT popwn |
1545 [IURD "AULD SESUIING SPIIGIBM, ‘G aying | dnoup uepoy St
j To'ece'ny] 3Avd) DHINH
S riZste (LvA) DUWH
— JUNGOOE UR0T] S303090I0
Se0sL B¢ SPIEMP3) UO]
oo o00'sws weRROIWN ‘DBl ALUog “Ewyies Soooes 3 popwr] ooy
\ MOl 68 ‘P0agd payn
oz L0Lce ed Ssesng 55 U 'SAUD Payuseq ¢t |  BupeseuBug saugg
» - u .
3 uenl ] e o {opoorsod uum) RwepP 0
Apnoss o enmp, Kueoesemy | Ag pray Qunoes Aue jo spmeq | whowwy $5uPpY | JOYpaD jo owey

‘uotssassod 5 Ausdwoo ey Uy Auedoid JBA0
O[5 J0 uopuAs) BUIER EICHPA PUB TUALBGE GBS IBUORIPUCD 10 BUISES| [AZRD ‘SERUNNG-UR] JSDUN SIOPRL UGN PUE ICHDLD |{8 BPOUL IS MDA SI0N

s1oupasy Aueduion
g

Page 23



Nots You must inchate i aaditers who 8/ -] [ 3] of the supply of googs or servioes
Harne of cradior Adron Oootinls of ey stcaarty hald by Dwts sty Veiue of sscaely
oredaor Pean 4

L )
o clenant with posicode) dr

Page 24



- suneubie
ozozome O M MM Oqﬁ%

147 1 4 seseulirey “(] ue|
02€08'L saaeaBaeyy g ue;

v a “

uBlwiEp 0
3 wend Jop aep o {epoajsod )
Auroos o otysp Aunoesersg | A piey Aunoes Aue o SiEaq | wunowy ssaippy . JGHpAI O dlueN

309 SAOU JO N u| Axd ‘Ked Aepjjoy ‘sabem pradun )o Padsau U] Auediiod Byl AQ SHUOLE: PIMO OUM SSL0IHILS )8 PRIV JSTIW NDA SION

sioppein eelojdwy
a

Page 25



Rule 3.31

()

L

(e}

inscivency (England and Wailes) Rulas 2018
Statement of concurrence

th,dcomp-w Comparny number
RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LINITED 1100002
inthe Court case number
High Cosnt of Justics. Buninsss & Progerty CR-2020-001200
Coute of Englecy] snd Wales. Insolivency snd
Compunies Lint (ChD)

A\ neme of courd

With regards the Statement of Aflairs of (s) RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS

“Oviste 28 applioabls

ok of cwmpey W LIMITED, 100 Swan Strest, Slieby, Loughborough, Lelcsstershire, LE12 7NN ("the
porn-wl pary”)
e amis  madeon(y) 0032020
aliaive v seiie
romiaremesipwmen by (c) __John Harold Edwarde
ot it o e stetmmant
of sllaivy buing sorouse
Statement of Truth

I(d)  John Harcld Edwards

Apartment 5, 3 Ledgard Avenue, Leigh, WN7 4BN

4

Page 26



* conour with the Statement of Altairs of the sbove company and | belisve thal the
facts stated in the Statement of Aflairs are a full, trus ang complete stalement of the
affsirs of the company on the date thet & entered edminisiration.

e skt odt e e

and believe that, subject 10 thess quaifications, the facts staled in the statement of
aflairs are a 1k, true and compiete stalernent of the affairs of the company on the
dale that I snlered adminisiration.

Full N John Haerold Edwards

Deted N0YV2020

Page 27



Notes/Comments

1.

Intangible Assets

The directors’ Statement of Affairs does not include the sale of the Company’s assets in the amount
of £30,000 which will be subject to the fixed charge. At the time this document was being drafted,
negotiations were not complete meaning that these asset realisations could not be disclosed to the
directors. Full details of the constituent elements that formed part of the sale and purchase
agreement together with details of professional valuers utilised for this case are provided in our
Proposals above.,

Bank Accounts - Current, Euro and US Dollar Bank Accounts

1t is our understanding that the Company held Current, Eurc and US Dollar bank accounts with
National Westminster Bank Plc (“NatWest"). The directors’ Statement of Affairs includes
realisations of approximately £529 in relation to these accounts. These accounts have been closed
by the Joint Administrators who have received c£506 (please see attached Receipts and Payments
Account). The minor difference is likely to relate to final bank charges applied on closure of these
accounts together with differences in exchange rates used by the directors and NatWest. As
explained above, the Joint Administrators have sought the closure of a bank account held with
HSBC Bank Plc that holds a small credit balance. The realised amount will be provided in our six-
month progress report to all known members and creditors.

Accounts Receivable

Creditors will note that the directors’ Statement of Affairs includes an amount for “Accounts
Receivable” totalling approximately £350,151. Whilst this is listed as an uncharged asset, it should
in fact be a floating charge asset. Based on the Company’'s accounting software, this is in fact the
balance of a staged payment due from the qualifying floating charge holder. However, we have
been advised that this debt will be subject to set off and that the amount owed is significantly greater
than the realisation listed in the attached Statement of Affairs. However, we are awaiting copy of
a Proof of Debt together with supporting documentation before being able to advise whether set off
is valid in these particular circumstances.

Prepayment

As explained in our Proposals above, this actually consists of two separate deposits that were paid
to key suppliers of the Company prior to our appointment. We have made contact with both
suppliers seeking repayment of these monies. Whilst counter claims have been made, we are
awaiting further documentation in support of these before being able to adjudicate on the amount
owed to the Company. However, we cannot provide further information at this stage for
confidentiality reasons.

Work in Progress .

This relates to payments made to a key supplier of the Company totalling approximately £74,628
for a particular item of equipment that was needed on site. The item had not been paid for in full
leaving a balance cutstanding. Following our appointment, we received a retention of title claim
from this particular supplier's appointed legal advisor who claimed that the contract was not subject
to English law but that of another EU country. On receipt of this claim, the Joint Administrators took
their own independent legal advice regarding jurisdictional issues together with particular issues in
relation to the claim itself. At this stage, it is our understanding that negotiations are on-gecing
between this supplier and the Purchaser so we cannot provide further information at this stage for
confidentiality reasons.

The Engeneering of Sweden Filial Loan

Creditors will note from the directors’ Statement of Affairs that “The Engeneering of Sweden Filial
Loan” owes the Company approximately £938,600. Our enquiries are continuing into the reasons
for together with how this debt arose given that, at face value, it does not appear to be the result of
trading activities in accordance with the Company's signed contracts. It is also our understanding
that this debt was subject to a guarantee. Following our appointment, we have been in
correspondence with the debtor and also put the guarantor on notice that we may be seeking
repayment of the balance in the event that we do not receive payment in full. At this stage, we
cannot provide further information as this would be prejudicial to on-going negotiations. We will
provide an update to creditors as and when we can in future reports.

Page 28



7.

10.

1.

12.

Preferential Creditors

Creditors will note that this amount represents the directors’ estimate of outstanding wages and
holiday pay in respect of the Company’s only employee. These claims are given preferential status
by virtue of Section 368 of the Insolvency Act 1986. For reasons explained in greater detail above,
the Company ceased trading on the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment (25 February
2020) and this employee was made redundant on that same day. Based on information received
to date, the actual claim has been calculated as £3,952. However, please note that no claim has
been received from The Redundancy Payments Office so no work has been undertaken to agree
the amount of this claim.

Debt secured by floating charges

This relates to the initial amount loaned to the Company by the qualifying floating charge holder,
Orthios OTECHS Limited who hold a fixed and floating charge {charge code: 1110 4932 0001)
covering all the property or undertaking of the Company. The charge was created on 18 December
2019 and was registered at Companies House on 30 December 2019.

Trade & Expense Creditors
Please see attached schedule. This is based on a creditors list provided by the directors of the
Company.

H.M. Revenue & Customs
Whilst not identified separately within the Statement of Affairs, the unsecured non-preferential
claims figure includes an estimate of the outstanding tax liabilities as follows;

Tax Type Amount (£)
VAT 319,214.52
PAYE & NICs 24,636.62
Corporation Tax 0.00
Total 343 ,851.14

Related Party Loans

The amount owed to the directors and to associated companies are included in unsecured non-
preferential claims. We have requesied and are awaiting supporting documentation in relation to
each of these debts. Based on the Company’s creditors schedules provided, the total owing is
c£156,502 which consists of the following claims:

Related Party Amount (£)
John Edwards 38,780.56
Rodan Engineering Company Ltd. 24,000.00
The Rodan Group Limited 86,900.00
Elke Thurlings 6,821.21
Total 156,501.77

Employee Claims

Whilst the directors’ Statement of Affairs includes no aliowance for the sole employee's non-
preferential claim, part of this has been included in the preferential claim in the amount of £9,990.
This represents the estimated non-preferential ciaim for the sole employee in respect of the balance
of wage arrears and holiday pay above statutory limits together with pay in lieu of notice. Based on
information received to date, this claim has been calculated as £28,747. However, please note
that no claim has been received from the Redundancy Payments Office so no work has been
undertaken to agree the amount of this claim.

Page 29



Appendix 2: Eiwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP’s Fee Recovery Policy, Fee Estimate and Details of
work to be undertaken in the Administration

Firm’s charging policy

It is the firm’s policy that all staff involved on an assignment will record all time spent on dealing with
matters arising on that client and that the time will be categorised to show the type of activity carried
out. The charge out rates of licensed insolvency practitioners, directors and managers do not therefore
include provisions for time spent by secretaries, cashiers and support staff.

irrespective of any basis of remuneration agreed, the legislation requires that time spent by all staff on
a case is recorded. The recorded time cost is calculated by multiplying the time spent by the individual
by their charge-out rate. Time is recorded in units of 6 minutes, with 10 units making up each hour of
time spent. Charge-out rates are reviewed annually and are subject to change without prior notice. Full
details of the rates applied to a specific case are available on application.

Although for most appointments, the legislation allows the office holder to seek to be remunerated on a
combination of any or all of the following bases;
a. Atime cost basis
a. A percentage of the value of the property dealt with by the office holder {realisations and / or
distributions)
b. Afixed fee
Itis the Firm’s current policy to seek remuneraticn on (a) a time cost basis for insolvent appointments.

The arrangements regarding office holder remuneration do not however apply to Members Voluntary
Liquidations (MVL’s), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA's) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements
(IVA's). In MVL’s, the company members agree the fee basis, usually as a fixed fee. In VA's, the fee
basis is incorporated in the arrangement proposal which creditors agree when they approve the
arrangement.

Office holders’ remuneration is subject to VAT with the exception of VA’s which are VAT exempt.
The Firm has five grades of staff (including the office holder) as detailed below. The office holder

ensures that case assignments have been carried out by appropriate grades of staff. The charge-out
rates of the persons involved in this case are as follows:

Charge-out rate
(up to £ per hour)

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 295.00
Director / Senior Manager 200.00
Manager 150.00
Other Professionals 135.00
Administrative Staff 65.00

Each staff member involved in the case records actual time spent in a computerised time recording
system together with a narrative describing the actual work undertaken. Work is analysed by prescribed

task descriptors which are recorded under the following standardised categories:

Administration (including statutory reporting)
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors {claims and distribution)

Page 30




In seeking approval lo be remunerated on a time costs basis, the office holder must provide a fee
estimate to the creditors which then acts as a cap to ensure that the fees subsequently drawn cannot
exceed the fee estimate without the office holder seeking further approval. The office holder must also
provide details of the work intended to be undertaken together with details of the hourly rates proposed
to be charged and an estimate of the time envisaged being taken to complete the required work. The
office holder will also state whether it is envisaged at this stage whether there may be a future need to
seek approval to exceed the original estimate and any reasons for which this could become necessary.
To simplify matters, the estimated charges may be presented using a ‘blended’ (an average time cost)
rate for the work carried out detailed in the fee estimate.

Should the office holder subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the original fees
estimate, details will be provided which include reasons why the original estimate has been or is likely
to be exceeded, details of any additional work required to be undertaken, the hourly rates proposed and
an estimate of the additional time envisaged being taken to complete the identified work. The office
holder will again state whether it is envisaged at this stage whether there may be a future need to seek
approvai to exceed the estimate and any reasons for which this could become necessary.

Sufficient information will be provided about the appcintment to demonstrate how the fee estimate
reflects the requirements of the case. This will include any responsibility of an exceptional nature on
the office holder, the effectiveness with which functions are carried out and the value and nature of the
property dealt with by the office holder.

A guide to help creditors understand the Jlaw and their rights in relation to an insolvency process can be
found at:-

hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk

Additional information regarding how the Insoivency Practitioner will be paid can be downloaded under
“Fees” at:-
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publicaticns/professional/fees

Alternatively, a creditor may obtain a printed copy by contacting this office directly.

Disbursements
Disbursements incurred by the office holder in connection with the case must be fully disclosed to
creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 - disbursements not requiring approval represent a re-charge to the estate for direct costs,
payable to independent third parties, specifically incurred in the administration of the estate. In certain
instances these costs were initially met from the firm’s resources due to the lack of funds avaitable at
the time that payment was due.

Category 2 - disbursements requiring approval, represent a charge to the estate for the costs incurred
by the firm specifically in relation to the estate. The basis of payment of category 2 disbursements must
be approved by creditors prior to any payment being drawn. The standard disbursement policy of Elwell
Watchorn & Saxton LLP is:-

*  Mileage will be charged at 45p per mile.

s Other disbursements where the firm makes payment to an external party for an expense
incurred whelly, exclusively and necessarily in relation to the insolvent estate, will be recharged
at cost.

Professional advisors engaged by the office holders

The office holders may appoint professional advisors to assist with the administration and progression
of the case. The choice of advisor will be based on their relevant experience and ability to perform the
required type of work, the nature and complexity of the specific assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement negotiated. Professional advisors’ fees are charged at cost. The office holders will provide
details of fees to be incurred or likely to be incurred when seeking fee approval. Actual costs incurred,
together with a comparison to the original estimate, will be detailed in routine periodic reporting of the
case.

Page 31



Office holders’ remuneration proposal and fees estimate summary

For this case, we intend to seek approval on a time cost basis. Qur fees estimate summary below sets
out the work that will be undertaken, the time it is anticipated that the work will take and the cost
associated with that work. The appointees will ensure throughout that case assignments are carried out
by appropriate grades of staff.

Work anticipated to be required on this case including that completed to date is detailed below. Please
note that we currently anticipate that the exit from the administration will be by way of a Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation. We have therefore separately indicated those tasks which we anticipate will be
required in the liquidation below.

We are required by the legislation to indicate which of these activities are likely to provide a financial
benefit to creditors of the case (shown in italics) as opposed to those that are required by statute {shown
in normal type).

Work for which the Joint Administrators are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis;

Administration:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions
to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files {(as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
helders, including gazetting the office holders’ appointment (as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Reporting on the outcome of the approval of the proposals te the creditors, Companies House
and the Court.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holders’ estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holders’ cashbook.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6-month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Investigations:

Recovering the books and records for the case including gaining access to on-line software.
Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking
and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors,
etc.

Reviewing bocks and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holders may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Reviewing the circumstances surrounding “The Engeneering of Sweden Filial Loan”.

Page 32



Realisation of assets:

« Liaising with two banks regarding the closure of the Company’s bank accounts

o Liaising with agents /solicitors

o Liaison with solicitors over legal matters associated with the assets in the case

s Liaison with auctioneers and valuers over reporting, realisation strategies and vendor accounts
e Identifying, securing and insuring assets

¢ Dealing with insurance matters in respect of specific assets

e Seeking to realise debtors (including prepayments)

* Dealing with debtor ledger matters and liaising with debtors over queries as appropriate

* Analysis of any debtor right of set off

e Ongoing query resolution in respect of disputed book debts

« Consolidation of debtor data for handover to debt collection agents (or solicitors)

» Liaison with appointed debt collection agents (or solicitors) over debtor ledger and records

+ Liaising with the Purchaser (together with their legal advisors) of the assets, the Joint

Administrators legal advisors over the sale of the Company's assets
» Realisation of “The Engeneering of Sweden Filial Loan”

Creditors:
+ Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
+ Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Fees estimate summary

The table below provides an estimate of the total time and associated time costs anticipated for all
grades of staff to manage this case to full completion of the administration.

. Blended
Estimated total | Estimated time
Work category hours cost £ ratf.
Administration
(including statutory reporting} 144.90 27,820.80
Investigations 57.40 11,020.80
Realisation of assels 135.80 26,092.80
Creditors
(claims and distribution) 61.70 11.846.40
Totals 399.90 76,780.80 192.00

This estimate is based on the information currently available to the office holders. Whilst every care has
been taken to ensure the accuracy of the data presented, it is based on the information presented to the
office holders and the experience of the office holders in dealing with cases of a similar level of
complexity. It is not anticipated at this stage that the office holders will need to seek further approval in
respect of fees unless it transpires that significant additional work is required to realise the Company’s
remaining assets, particularly if legal action has to be taken. If circumstances are such that it becomes
apparent that total time costs incurred are likely to exceed the above estimate, the office holders will
provide full details in the subsequent periodic report to creditors.

Page 33



Office holders’ time costs to the date of this report
The time costs during the course of the administration for the period covered by this report (to Sunday
12 April 2020 being the last ful_l week of our time recording system) are summarised below:

: Director/
ln::l:::z: Senior Manager Professional Admin Total Time A::::z;
Work category Practitioner Manager hours staff staff | e cost rate
hours hours hours hotrs £ £
Administration 18.00 51.50 0.40 3.80 120 | 74.90 | 1360150 | 181.60
{inc statutory reporting) ’ ’ ’ : ’ ’ : ) )
Creditors
(ciaims and distribution) 300 19.30 - 2.40 1.060 31.70 5,795.50 18282
Investigations 4.60 12.80 - - - 17.40 3,275.00 188.22
Realisation of assets 49.80 25.90 0.20 - - 75.90 | 15,767.50 207.74
Totals 81.40 102.50 0.60 6.20 2.20 | 199.90 | 38,439.50 192.29

Statement of creditors’ rights to receive further information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Administrators to provide
additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such
requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Statement of creditors’ rights to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the
amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged from the
estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

A copy of our Standard Terms of Business may be downloaded from;
www.ewsllp.co.uk

Alternatively, a Creditor may obtain a printed copy by contacting this office directly.

Page 34



Appendix 2: Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration and subsequent
Liguidation

The bonding and legal fees incurred to date have been atlocated to fixed charge realisations as these
are currently considered to mainly relate to these fixed charge asset realisations. The closure of the
Company's payroll scheme and assistance in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs together with
subscriptions for the Company’s accounting software has been solely allocated to floating charge
expenses. At this early stage, we have assumed a split of 80% to fixed charge realisations and 20% to
floating charge realisations for the remaining anticipated expenses. This is an arbitrary apportionment
based on limited information currently available and the uncertainty surrounding floating charge
realisations. We will review this apportionment as the case progresses and will provide updates to
creditors in our future progress reports.

Type of expense Estimated Amount
£

Fixed Charge Expenses

Bonding - this is insurance required by statute that every office holder has to 220.060
obtain for the protection of each estate, with the premium being based on the

value of the Company’s assets (excluding asset realisations covered by the fixed

charge)

Howes Percival LLP Solicitors — pre- and post-appointment legal advice and 9,154.90
assistance in relation to the signed sale and purchase agreement and

assignments of the Company’s contracts. Includes disbursements incurred to

date relating to various Court fees and costs plus mileage

‘Hilco — valuatien of the Company’ 5,000.00

(azetting — various notices relating to the Company have 10 be placed in the 68.68
London Gazette

Document Hosting 24.00
Travel expenses 61.20

Floating Charge Expenses

Gazetting — various notices relating to the Company have to be placed in the 17.17
Londeon Gazette

Document Hosting 6.00
Travel expenses 15.30
Closure of payroll scheme and assistance in the preparation of the Statement of 350.00
Affairs

Storage of accounting records (including monthly subscriptions to the 324.50

Company’s accounting records held on Xero}

Howes Percival LLP Solicitors — Legal advice and anticipated assistance in 6,897.50
realising the Company’s remaining assets. This estimate does not include the
commencement of legal proceedings.

Total estimated expenses 22,139.25

Page 35



Appendix 4: Notice of Decision Procedure & Voting Form

COMPANY NAME: RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the
Company”)
COMPANY NUMBER: 11104932

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES,
INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST (CHD), No. CR-2020-001360 '

This notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). itis
delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Mark Grahame Tailby and Graham Stuart Wolloff
of Elwell Watchormn & Saxton LLP {telephone number 01502 815150) who were appointed by the
qualifying floating charge holder.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):
1. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

2. The establishing of a Creditors’ Committee, if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of a
Committee.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees,
The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements.
The approval of the unpaid pre-administration costs.

S e kW

The timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge.

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a procf of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrators by one of the methods set cut below:

By post to: Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP
109 Swan Street, Sileby, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 7NN
By email to: Please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to:
a.fish@ewsllp.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 3am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 14 May
2020.

If the Joint Administrators have not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether
submitted previcusly or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor
whose debt is treated as a small debt in accerdance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a
proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may
nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet ane or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: Dated: 16 April 2020

Mark Grahame Tailby
Joint Administrator

Page 36



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE

RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Name of Creditor:

Address:

DECISIONS:

1 That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposais be approved. *For [ Against

That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members of a Committee.’

2 please note, a vote for the establishment of a commitiee will only be valid if accompanied by a completed *For / Against
nomination form. A Committee will then only be formed if the requisite number of valid nominations are
received.

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at
the time it was undertaken.

*For / Against

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2
4 disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP's | *For / Against
summary.

That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set cut in the Joint Administrators’

5 Proposals bgz approved. For / Against
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
6 undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 88 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such *For | Against

discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to
have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time.

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed:

Dated;

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to,
Creditor or other authority for signature:

Please indicate if you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company).

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 14 May 2020:

By post to: Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP
109 Swan Street, Sileby, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 7NN
By fax to; 01509 8156121

By email to: Please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to:
a.fish@ewsllp.co.uk

' Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions. Please note that, in the event that a
Creditors’ Committee is formed, authority to approve decisions 3, 4, 5 and 6 proposed above may be exercised by the
Committee.

Page 37



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor {if a company, its registered name).

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of business).

If the Creditor is a registered company:

s For UK companies: its registered number.

« For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number, if any,
under which it is registered.

» The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act,

Total amount of ¢laim, including any Value Added Tax,
as at the date of administration, less any payments
made after this date in relation to the claim, any
deduction under R14.20 of the Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of set-
off in accordance with R14.24 and R14.25.

If the tctal amount above includes any outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state.

YES(£..........

) I NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security
and the date it was given.

Details of any reservation of title in relation to goods to
which the debt relates.

Details of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated. {please note that the
administrator/liquidator{s) may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his/their
discretion).

10

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt
falls within any (and if se which) of the categories of
preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
fo, the Insoivency Act 1986,

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your postal
address and authority for signing on behalf of the Creditor

Page 38




Appendix 5 - Notice of Invitation To Form A Liquidation Committee

COMPANY NAME: RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION {“the
Company”)
COMPANY NUMBER: 11104932

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES,
INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST (CHD), No. CR-2020-001360

This notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (*the Rules”). it
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Mark Grahame Tailby and Graham Stuart
Wolloff of

Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP, 109 Swan Street, Sileby, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 7NN
{telephone number 01509 815150) who were appointed by the qualifying floating charge holder.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrators by one of the following methods:

By post to: Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP

109 Swan Street, Sileby, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 7NN
By fax to: 01509 815121
By email to: a.fish@ewsllp.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the date set out below. An email
is treated as delivered at 9.00 AM on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by 23.59 on 14 May 2020.

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrators are satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the roie of Creditors’ Committees, go to:

https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-guidance/creditor-
guides/more/29111/page/1/liquidation-creditors-committees-and-commissioners/

Signed: Dated: 16 April 2020

Mark Grahame Tailby
Joint Administrator

Page 39



NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

RCDAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

On behalf of (name of creditor);

at (address of creditor):

| nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee {provide name(s) and
address(es)).

I confirm that any nominee above has given their consent and would be willing to act on a Creditors’
Committee.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to,
Creditor or other authority for signature:

Please indicate if you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company).
Yes / No

Page 40



Appendix 6: Notice of use of website to deliver future documents

COMPANY NAME: RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the
Company”}

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES,
INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST {CHD), No. CR-2020-001360
COMPANY NUMBER 11104932

Notice is given by Mark Grahame Tailby and Graham Stuart Wolloff, the Joint Administrators, to the
creditors of RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED, that under rule 1.50 of The Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016, future documentation from the date of this notice, relating to the insolvency of
the above will be made available at www.ewsllp.co.uk

1. Future documentation will be made available for viewing and downloading at www.ewslip.co.uk using
password rp96ag22wf, without further notice to creditors.

2. The Administrator is not obiiged to deliver any particufar document fo any person unless it is specifically
requested.

Hard copies of all documents cuirrently availabie on the website and all future documents which may be
made available on the website can be requested by telephone on 01509 815150, or by email at
a.fish@ewsilp.co.uk or in writing to 109 Swan Street, Sileby, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 7NN.

3. This notice does not apply to the following circumstances:

i) Deocuments where perscnal delivery is required
i) A notice of intention to declare a dividend
ifi) Documents that are not being delivered generally, i.e. where they are only be sent to one or a

small number of a particular class of members or creditors

Creditors requiting further information regarding the above, shouid either contact me at 109 Swan Street,
Sileby, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 7NN, or contact Alastair Fish by telephone en 01508
815150, or by email at a.fish@ewslip.co.uk.

A
Signed

Mark Grahame Tailby, Joint Administrator

Dated 16 April 2020

I anticipate putting the foliowing documents reiating to the Company on to the website:

Document name Timing

Outcome of approval of the proposals Approximately 2 weeks after the proposals have been
uploaded

First 6 month progress report No later than 7 months after commencement of the

Administration

Final progress report an conclusion of the Approximately 11 months after commencement of
Administration the Administration

Page 41



Appendix 7: Information to creditors on opting out

COMPANY NAME: RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the
Company”)

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES,
INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST {CHD), No. CR-2020-001360
COMPANY NUMBER 11104932

Notice is given by Mark Grahame Tailby and Graham Stuart Wolloff to the creditors of RODAN
PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED that creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further
communication about the insolvency procedure under rule 1.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016.

Any creditor may elect to become an opted-out crediter at any time, by delivering a dated notice of the
request, in writing to me.

A creditor becomes an opted-out creditor when the notice is delivered to me.

Any creditor who elects to opt-out remains as such for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt
out is revoked by a further notice in writing, dated and delivered to me.

A creditor ceases to be an opted-out creditor when the notice is received by me.
The opt out will not apply to the following:

(i) a notice which the Insclvency Act 1986 requires to be delivered to all creditors
without expressly excluding opted-out creditors;

(ii) a notice of a change in the office holder or a notice of a change in my contact details,
or

(iii} a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be
sent to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor
belongs;

Opting-out will not affect a creditor's entitiement to receive dividends should any be paid to creditors

Opting-out will not affect creditors’ rights to vote in a decision procedure or a participate in a deemed
consent procedure, although any creditor who opts-out will not receive notice of it.

Any creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of consecutive insolvency
proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at 109 Swan Street,
Sileby, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 7NN, or contact Alastair Fish by telephone on 01509
815150, or by email at a.fish@ewsllp.co.uk.

Signed

Mark Grahame Tailby, Joint Administrator

Dated 16 April 2020

Page 42



Notice to office holder to opt out of further correspondence

Name of creditor:

{, the above named, give notice that { elect to become an opted-out creditor and no longer wish to receive
communications relating to the insolvency proceedings of RODAN PROCESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED.

Signature of creditor:

Date:

Page 43



